HARERA Complaint No. 1366 of 2023

2 GURUGRAM
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no.: 1366 0f 2023
Date of decision:- 16.04.2025

1. Shailendra Singh

2. Rachna Singh

Both R/o: - B703, Shubham Apartment, plot no. 13,

Near Mount Carmel School,

Cantonment South West Delhi, Delhl Complainants

| Versus
1. M/s. Ansal Housing and Cosntruction Ltd

Regd. office: 15, UFG, Indra Prakash Building,
21, Barakhamba Road, New Delhi.

2. M /s. Samyak Projects Pvt. Ltd. |
Regd. Office: 111, Floor-1%, Antriksh Bhawan, 22, Respondents

K.G. Marg, New Delhi-110001.

CORAM: | :

Shri Ashok Sangwan : Member
APPEARANCE:

Kailash Chand Sharma. a3 Complainant
Amandeep Kadyan(R-1) | i Respondents
Shankar Vij (R-2)

ORDER
1. The present complaint dated 05.04.2023 has been filed by the

complainants/allottees under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation

and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the

e

4
Page 1 0f 29



f HARERA
b GURUGRAM

Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short,

Complaint No. 1366 of 2023

the Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia

prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,

responsibilities and functions as provided under the provision of the Act

or the Rules and regulations made there under or to the allottees as per

the agreement for sale executed inter se.

Unit and project related details

The particulars of the project, the det'lail's of sale consideration, the amount

paid by the complainant, date af__prnpp%ed handing over the possession

and delay period, if any, haye been detE\llEdlnt!’lE following tabular form:

Sr. | Particulars Details
No.
1. | Name of the project “Ansal Heights 86", Sector-86,
Gurugram, Haryana.
2. | Nature of project Residential
3. | DTCP License no. Licence No. 48 of 2011
Dated 29.05.2011
4. | RERA registered Not registered
5. | Unit no. E-0904, Tower-E (3bhk + 2
Parkings)
(As on page 48 of complaint)
6. | Unit shifting letter 15.02.2015
(Earlier unit B-1303 to E-|(Ason page 28 of complaint)
0904)
7. | Unitarea 1690 sq.ft. [Super-area]
1066.49 sq.ft [Carpet-area]

o
Page 2 0f 29



HARERA

B GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 1366 of 2023

(As on page 48 of complaint)

Allotment letter

01.03.2016
(As on page 48 of complaint)

Date of execution of flat
buyer’s agreement

29.01.2016
(As on page 31 of complaint)

10.

Possession clause

Clause 31

The Developer shall offer
possession of the Unit any time,
within a period of 42 months
from the date of execution of
Agreement or within 42
months from the date of
obtaining all the required
sanctions and approval
necessary for commencement
of construction, whichever is
later subject to timely payment of
all the dues by Buyer and subject
to force-majeure circumstances
as described in clause 32.
Further, there shall be a grace
period of 6 months allowed to
the Developer over and above the
period of 42 months as above in
offering the possession of the
Unit.

(As on page 39 of complaint)

11.

Due date of possession

29.01.2020

(Calculated 42 months from date
of execution of agreement plus 6
months on account of covid-19)

12.

Sales consideration

Rs.56,84,883.80 /-
(As on page no. 34 of complaint)

v

Page 3 of 29



B.
3.

[‘-ARERA Complaint No. 1366 of 2023

B GURUGRAM

13. |Amount paid by the|Rs.63,26,212.16/-
complainant

(As per customer ledger dated
21.01.2023 on page 54 of

complaint)
14. | Offer of possession 10.10.2022
(As on page 57 of complaint)
15. | Occupation certificate Not obtained
16. | Conveyance deed Not executed
Facts of the complaint:

+ 5.,
2y

The complainants have made the Eullm'@mg submissions in the complaint:

I. That the somewhere In the year 20,10 the respondent through its

marketing executives had advertised through various mediums and
approached the r;nn?plamants th an Uffer ‘to invest and buy a
residential unit m1 thﬁprapnseq’ plLL]ect of qupundent which the
respondent was going. m launch undér the name and style of “Ansal
Heights” at Sector-86, Gurugram. The respondent had represented to
the complainants that the resmndeqqs very ethical business house in
the field of ca:mstn.lft:tiﬁm1 of remdgntia} and commercial project and in
case, the complainants would invest in the project of respondent then

they would deliver the possession on the assured delivery date.

II. That the respondent had further assured the complainants that the

respondent has already secured all the necessary sanctions and
approvals from the appropriate and concerned authorities for the
development and completion of the project on time with the promised
quality and specification. The respondent assured that the allotment

letter and Builder Buyer Agreement would be issued to the

Page 4 of 29



ﬁ HARERA Complaint No, 1366 of 2023
=2, GURUGRAM

V.

VL

VIL

complainants within one week of making the booking.

Relying upon the assurances made by the respondent and believing
those to be true, in the year 2011, the complainants booked a residential
unit bearing no.1303, in Block/Tower No. B, in the said project against
a sale consideration of Rs.56,04,883.50/- including External
Development Charges (EDC), and Infrastructure Development Charges
(IDC) and also includes the costs of providing electric wiring and
switches in the flat.

Thereafter, vide letter dated 15)32 2015, the respondent without the
consent and penmssmn of the ;m‘iﬂl_jﬁﬁnants changed /shifted the said
unit from B-1303 to E-‘}M meas;uﬁng«;an area.of 16906 sq. ft. (157 sq.
mtrs.)

- That after much persuasion made by the complainants, on 25.01.2016,

the respondent had executed aj. Flat Buyer's Agreement with the
complainants. At the t;Imé ofagreement, the complainants were assured
by the respondent that it would not change, alter, modify the area of the
said flat and shall hand over the unit to the complainants as agreed and
mentioned in the agreement. = & | Dy »,
Thereafter, the respﬂndent had aﬁﬁttedthe unit hear[ng no. E-904 to the
complainants vide Allotment Letter dated 01.03.2016, whereby the
basis price of the unit was increased Rs.63,73,353.50/-. Thereafter, the
respondent started raising the demand of money /installments from the
complainants as per the agreed timelines and the complainants as on
the date of filing of the complaint has paid Rs.63,26,612.16/-.

As per the Agreement, the respondent was required to handover the
possession of the unit to the complainants within 36 (thirty six) months

plus 6 months grace period from the date of booking, which was booked

Page 5 0of 29



HARERA Complaint No. 1366 of 2023

B GURUGRAM

by the complainants on February 2015. The date of possession was /is

August 2018. The respondent has failed utterly in delivering the
possession of the unit to the complainant and therefore, miserably
defaulted in fulfilling its commitment as per the terms of the agreement,

VIIL. That, as per Clause-35 of the Agreement, it was agreed and undertaken

by the respondent that

“That the Developer would pay to Buyer @ Rs.5/- per sq. ft. per
month on Super area for any delay in offering possession of the Unit
as mentioned in Clause No.31 above after adjusting all dues
including unpaid interest, aﬂr account of late payments and any
amounts of interest wanﬁWﬁr on the said unit. Similarly in the
event of his /her failure to pay all dues before the dues date as
mentioned in offer of possession and/er failure to visit the site for
Final Verification)/inspection or for taking possession/keys of the
Unit for any reason (even if sale deed has been registered)
whatsoever, the Buyer shall be liable to pay in addition to interest
on delayed pqymem.s. narqmg, a‘#es @ R.i.&'jg:,mersq ft. per month
of Super aréa from due date ﬁrenﬁonﬁd injoffer iof possession letter
till the keys*?f e&pmt is taken by t."he Buyers. Inicase of delay in final
verification/inspection, the Buyer shall pay holding charges from
the date of expiry of time given in'offer of possession till the actual
date of Final verification/inspection, Thereafter there will be a
grace period of 60 days within'which time the Buyer shall get the
sale deed o@heumﬁ mg:geiﬁd tﬁa& the keys of his unit from site
in Charge/Bstate Manager. In 25 case keys of the Unit are not taken
within this grace period of 60 days, the Buyer shall pay further
holding charges upto the day of u(:@a.' handing over the Keys"

[X. Therefore, the respondent is liable to pay penalty /delayed possession
charges with effect from August 2018 (which includes grace period
also). Due to the failure on part of the respondent to deliver the unit on
time as agreed in the Builder Buyer Agreement, the complainants were
constrained to stay in the rented accommodation by paying monthly

rent. The complainants have therefore been paying Rs.25,000/- per

#/.
Page 6 of 29



XL

XII.

XIIL

H_AR_ER_Iﬂ\ Complaint No. 1366 of 2023
2. GURUGRAM '

month as rentals per month for the rented accommodation for the

period of delay i.e. 54 manths from August 2018 till filing of the present
complaint and so far the complainants have paid rental worth 54
months X Rs.25000 = Rs.13,50,000/-. The complainants were
constrained to pay the aforesaid rental amount solely due to the
deficiency in services and negligence on part of respondent in delivering
said unit within the timelines as agreed in the Flat Buyers Agreement.

The respondent instead of making the aforesaid amount including but

.....

fi

not limited to delayed pesse&gmmt charges, rentals etc. to the

complainants, the respundeé‘%gl?’lﬁkh ly, unlawfully and arbitrarily
started raising demand f:l'nm the complainants, which is liable to be set-
aside /waived off being illegal, exorbitant one,

That the complainants had requestgd-,t;he resnnndent to deliver the unit
citing the extreme financial and | mental preééure they were going
through, but the réspondent never cared to listen to their grievances
and left them with the sufferings and pain.

That the respondent has not aur&?l;et_ﬁ;ﬂie construction till now and
the complainants have not been provided-with the possession of the
said unit despite all promises andirepresentations made by the
respondent. The respondent has violated the terms and conditions of
the Buyer’s Agreement and promises made at the time of booking of said
unit.

That in order to make the payment, the complainants have also obtained
aloan and EMIs thereof are being paid by them from their limited source
of income. The respondent has committed grave deficiency in services
by not delivering the possession of said Unit and false promises made at

the time of sale of the said Unit, which amounts to unfair trade practice

Page 7 of 29

F



HARERA Complaint No. 1366 of 2023
== GURUGRAM

which is immoral and illegal. The respondent has also criminally

misappropriated the money paid by the complainants by not delivering

the unit by agreed timelines.

XIV. The cause of action accrued in favour of the complainants and against

the respondent, when the complainants had booked the said unit and it

further arose when the respondent failed /neglected to deliver the unit.

The cause of action is continuing and is still subsisting on day-to-day

basis.

C. Relief sought by the mmplainaﬁtﬁ’f’*

-:,«J .-,- ¥

4. The complainants have sought fﬂlluwfng relief{s}

i.

iii.

iv.

vi.

Direct the respunden’t to handover the possession of the unit to the
complainants. | . SICT R -\

Direct the respondent to pay the interest at the prescribed rate of
18% per annum on the amount of Rs.63,26,612.16 .

Direct the respondent to. pay Rs.\_1§,50,,000 to the complainants on
account of delay pass‘ésﬂpﬁ’:cﬁhfg’ﬁl '
Pass an order tg pay the penalty to the complainant on account of

delay in delwenng possession of the unit.

Pass an order to waive off * . asis being demanded by the

respondent illegally, unlawfully and deliberately;

Direct the respondent not to charge any charges other than the basic
sale price and if any is being charged by the respondent, then the
same may kindly be waived off being illegal, null, void, ab-initio, non-
est in the eyes of law and not binding upon the rights of the

complainants in any manner.

Page 8 of 29

v



==, GURUGRAM

vii. Direct the respondent to pay Rs.45,64,620 to the complainants on

D.

HARERJA Complaint No. 1366 of 2023

account of rentals paid by them at the rate of Rs.25,000 per month
with effect from August 2018 till filing of the present complaint;

viii. Direct the respondent to pay an amount of Rs.55,000 to the

complainants as cost of the present litigation.

Reply filed on behalf of respondent no.1 :

5. The respondent no.1 i.e.,, M/s Ansal Housing and Construction Limited has

HIL

made the following submissions: =«

.;.:
A
e

R {;.

o
?f".! £

I. That the answering respondeﬁ‘t' lsa develuper and has built multiple

residential and commercial buildings within Delhi/NCR with a well-
established reputation earned over years of consistent customer
satisfaction. That the complainants had approached the answering
respondent for booking a Flat no. E-0904 in an upcoming project “Ansal
Heights” situated in Sector 86, Gurugram. Upon the satisfaction of the
complainant regarding inspection of the site, title, location plans, etc. an

agreement to sell dated 29.01.2016 was signed between the parties.

[1. That the present matter cannot be governed by the Act, 2016 because of

the fact that the builder buyer agreement signed between the
complainant and the respondent was in the year 2014. It is submitted
that the regulations at the concerned time period would regulate the
project and not a subsequent legislation i.e. RERA Act, 2016. It is further
submitted that the parliament would not make the operation of a statute
retrospective in effect.

That the complaint specifically admits to not paying necessary dues or
the full payment as agreed upon under the builder buyer agreement.

That even if the complaint is admitted to be true and correct, the

Page 9 of 29



IV.

HARERAL Complaint No. 1366 of 2023
2. GURUGRAM

agreement which was signed in the year 2016 without coercion or any

duress cannot be called in question today. It is submitted that the
builder buyer agreement provides for a penalty in the event of a delay
in giving possession. It is submitted that clause 37 of the said agreement
provides for Rs. S/ sq foot per month on super area for any delay in
offering possession of the unit as mentioned in Clause 31 of the
agreement. Therefore, the complainant will be entitled to invoke the
said clause and is barred from approaching the Authority in order to
alter the penalty clause by virtue of this complaint more than 9 year
after it was agreed upon by both parties.

That the complaint itself discloses that the said project does not have a
RERA approval and is not registered. It is submitted that if the said
averment in the complaint is taken to be true, the Hon'ble Authority
does not have the jurisdiction to decide the complaint.
That the respondent had in due course of time obtained all necessary
approvals from the concerned authorities. Thus, the respondents have
in a timely and prompt manner ensured that the requisite compliances
be obtained and cannot be faulted on giving delayed possession to the
complainant.

That the respondent has adequately explained the delay. It is submitted
that the delay has been occasioned on account of things beyond the
control of the respondent. It is further submitted that the builder buyer
agreement provides for such eventualities and the cause for delay is
completely covered in the said clause. The respondent ought to have
complied with the orders of the Hon'ble High Court of Punjab and
Haryana at Chandigarh in CWP No. 20032 of 2008, dated 16.07.2012,
31.07.2012, 21.08.2012. The said orders banned the extraction of water

Page 10 of 29 ¥



VL.

VIL

HARERF\ Complaint No. 1366 of 2023

2 GURUGRAM

which is the backbone of the construction process. Similarly, the

complaint itself reveals that the
correspondence from the respondent specifies force majeure,
and around Delhi and the COVID -19
demonetization and the orders of the Hon'ble NGT prohibiting
construction in pandemic among others as the causes. That the
respondent and the complainant admittedly have
entered into a builder buyer agreement which provides for the event of
delayed possession. It is submitted that clause 32 of the builder buyer
agreement is clear that there is no compensation to be sought by the
complainant/prospective owner in the event of delay in possession.
That admittedly, the complainant had signed and agreed on Builder
Buyer Agreement dated 29.01.2016. That perusal of the said agreement
would show that it is a Tripartite Agreement wherein M/s Samyak
Projects Pvt. Ltd is also a party.

That the perusal of the Builder Buyer Agreement at page 3 would show
that M /s Samyak Projects Pvt. Ltd not only possesses all the rights and
unfettered ownership of the said land whereupon the project is being
developed, but also is a developer in the said project. That M/s Samyak
Projects Pvt. Ltd is necessary and proper party to be arrayed to the
complaint for proper, fair and transparent disposal of the present case.
That M/s Samyak Project Pvt. Ltd. in terms of its arrangement with the
respondent could not develop the project well within time as was
agreed and given to the respondent, the delay, if any, is on the part of Ms
Samyak Project Pvt. Ltd. and not on the part of the respondent no.1,
because the construction and development of the said project was

undertaken by M/s. Samyak Project Pyt Ltd.

Page 11 0f 29



=2, GURUGRAM

HARERp\ Complaint No. 1366 of 2023

E. Reply on behalf of the respondent no.2 i.e,, M/s. Samyak Projects

Private Limited

6. The respondent no.2 ie, M/s. Samyak Projects Private Limited has

submitted the following by way of written reply:

I-u-

I

L.

IV,

That the respondent no 2 having acquired the rights to develop the
land on which the present project was to be constructed, entered into
a Memorandam of Understanding dated 06.09.2011 with the
respondent no. 1 i.e. Ansal Housing Limited with respect to the
construction and development of the present project "Ansal Heights-
86" situated in Sector 86, Gurugran. However, superseding the said
MOU, the respondent no. 1 & 2 entered into a Joint Venture
Agreement "JVA" dated 24.05.2013.

As per the clauses of the [VA, the entire scheme of development of the
proposed project was to be carried out by respondent no.1 at its own
cost and expense including development of internal development
services, commercial areas and other related developments, after
taking all necessary approvals, sanctions/
permissions etc.

That as per clause 9.2 of the said MOU it was the sole responsibility /
obligation of respondent no. 1 towards the buyers/allottees. That as
per the MOU, it was the sole responsibility of the respondent no.1 to
develop the project and handover the possession to the allottees. It
was respondent no.1 who received the consideration amount from all
the allottees.

It is also further submitted that there are no specific allegations in the

complaint against the respondent no.2. The Authority in various cases

Page 12 of 29



VI

_ HARERE\ Complaint No. 1366 of 2023
2 GURUGRAM

pertaining to the same project has already decided that it is the
responsibility of the respondent no.1 towards the allottees. That it is
also submitted that the Authority in 43 cases has decided that the sole
responsibility to return the amount paid by the allottees lies upon the
respondent no.1 Moreover, in the matter of "Mr. Krishnendu Ghosh
Dastidar And Mrs Ananya Ghosh
Dastidar V/S Ms. Ansal Housing And Construction
Limited" (2032/2018) vide its order dated 13.09.2022 which
disposed of 42 other cases with respect to the project namely "Ansal
Heights-86", clearly stated that the payments against the allotted
units were received by M/s Ansal Housing & Constructions Ltd. and
Samyak Projects Pvt. Itd, was not party to
the BBA's and therefore Samyak Projects Pvt. Ltd. cannot be held
responsible.

The Authority has in its various decisions observed that the
answering respondent is not a primary party, nor has direct nexus in
respect of the consideration of the unit with the decree holder.
Moreover, it is important to mention that it is the
obligation of the party who has been benefited by the amount of
consideration. Hence, it shall prejudice the interest Respondent No.2
i.e. M/s Samyak Projects Pvt. Ltd who has not received any amount
toward the completion of the said project by the respondent no. 1.
Moreover, it is further submitted that the arbitration proceedings
with respect to the said project are pending before the sole Arbitrator
Hon'ble Justice A.K. Sikri. It is equally important to bring to the
knowledge of this Authority that a status quo has been maintained

Page 13 of 29



F.

8.

F.1

9

HARERA Complaint No. 1366 of 2023
B GURUGRAM

on the project by the Sole Arbitrator vide interim order dated
31.08.2021 till the final award is passed.
VIL. That there is no privity of contract between the respondent no.2

and the complainant as it was the sole responsibility of the
respondent no. 1 to deliver the units to the allottees. Moreover, a
status quo has been imposed by the Arbitrator on the project, the unit

cannot be handed over to the complainants.

Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on record.

Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the co mplaint can be decided on
} |

the basis of these undi’spgted dnc}[n;ents* and submission made by the
parties. » f | 1Y

Jurisdiction of the authority:

The Authority observes that it has territorial as well as subject matter
jurisdiction to adjudicate the present-complaint for the reasons given

below.

Territorial jurisdic@_iun 9 :
As per notification no.,1/92/2017-1TCP d.fltadjlrt 12,2017 issued by Town
and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate
Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all
purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the project
in question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram district.
Therefore, this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with

the present complaint.

Page 14 of 29

g



HARERA Complaint No. 1366 of 2023
<=, GURUGRAM

F.I1 Subject matter jurisdiction
Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a) is

reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11(4)(a)

Be responsible for all obligations, respanszbmnes and functions under the
provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made thereunder or to the
allottee as per the agreement for sale, or to the association of allottee, as the

case may be, till the conveyance of all the apartments, plots or buildings, as
the case may be, to the allottee, or the common.areas to the association of

allottee or the co mpetenr qurﬁuryrgs ﬂm ﬁsa maybe;

'

11. So, in view of the provisions of the Act quated abuve the Authority has
complete jurisdiction to decide the cnmpiaint regarding non-compliance
of obligations by the prumnter leavmg aside compensation which is to be

i B
decided by the ad]udlcanng offi cer if pursued by the complainants at a

later stage. )

G. Findings on uhjecti(ms raised b}' ther&sp&nda&t

G.I Objection regarding delay due to fnrce majeure circumstances

12. The respondent no.1 has raised a.contention that the construction of the
project was delayed due to force majeure conditions such as various
orders passed by the Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High court, Hon'ble
NGT, shortage of labour, demonetisation, outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic.
Since there were circumstances beyond the control of respondent, so

taking into consideration the above-mentioned facts, the respondent be

/
Page 15 of 29



HARERA Complaint No. 1366 of 2023
= GURUGRAM

allowed the period during which his construction activities came to stand

still, and the said period be excluded while calculating the due date. In the
present case, the ‘Flat Buyer's Agreement’ was executed between the
parties on 29.01.2016. As per clause 31 of the Flat Buyer Agreement, the
due date for offer of possession of the unit was 42 months from the date
of execution of the Agreement or 42 months from the date of obtaining all
the required sanctions and approyals, necessary for commencement of
construction, whichever is later, ai;bng with a grace period of six months
over and above the saidl‘ periﬂ:!i.',%ffhg ’pgrim:_l of forty two months is
calculated from the datée of execuﬁénuf"{:ﬁa agreement. The Flat's Buyer
Agreement has been executed be:l:ween the parties on 29.01.2016, the
period of 42 months from 29.01.2016 comes out to be 29.07.2019.
Further, an unqualified grace period '1f ﬁg.%ﬁfnprﬁhs has been agreed
between the cumplainhml:} and - the respondents to be granted to the
respondents over and above the said 42 months. The same is granted to
the respondents, I:n:a-ijag.E uqquahﬁ? ?lﬁxsﬂ,t{e d(%e date of possession
comes out to be 29.01.2020. Since, agrace period of six months has already
been granted to the respondent, any further grace would amount to undue
advantage in favour of the respondents. The respondent no.l1 have
submitted that due to various orders of the Authorities and court, the
construction activities came to standstill. The Authority observes that

though there have been various orders issued to curb the environment

pollution, but these were for a short period of time and are the events

S/

Page 16 of 29



HARERA Complaint No. 1366 of 2023
2, GURUGRAM

happening every year. The respondents were very much aware of these

event and thus, the promoter/ respondent cannot be given any more

leniency based on the aforesaid reasons.

G.II. Objection regarding no privity of contract between respondent no.2
i.e,, M/s. Samyak Projects Pvt Ltd. and the complainant.

13. Therespondentno.2 i.e., M/s. Samyak Projects Pvt Ltd has raised an objection
that there is no privity of contract between the complainant and
respondent no.2 as it was the su]e responsibility of respondent no. 1 to
construct and handover the unlts tu the allottees. The respondent no.2
further submitted that as per clause 9 2 uf the MOU executed between the
respondent no.l and respondent no.2, it was the sole
responsibility /obligation of the respr.;incilent_nq.;t tm:vards the allottees to
develop the project and handover the possession anc:l all the consideration

amount has been received by respondent no.1 from the allottees.

14. The Authority observes that the Flat Buyer Agreement dated 29.01.2016 was
duly executed between the cn;iglfﬂaiﬂagts* and respondent no.l, with
respondent no.2, M/s Samyak Projects Pvt, Ltd., being a confirming party
to the said agreement. It is further observed, based on the submissions of
respondent no.2, that it had earlier entered into a Memorandum of
Understanding (MolU) dated 06.09.2011 with respondent no.1, which was
subsequently superseded by a Joint Venture Agreement (JVA) dated
24.05.2013. As per the terms of the JVA, the entire development of the

project, including internal development works, commercial areas, and

Page 17 of 29



HARERA Complaint No. 1366 of 2023

=2, GURUGRAM

other ancillary developments, was to be undertaken by respondent no.1

at its own cost, and after obtaining all requisite approvals, sanctions, and

permissions.

15.  Importantly, both the MolJ and the JVA were agreements executed exclusively
between respondent no.l and respondent no.2 and the complainants were
neither a party to these agreements nor was the arrangement disclosed to the
complainants, nor did the complainants have any role in its execution. The
document establishing the legal relationship between the complainant and the
respondents remains the Flat Buygréf#gmément dated 26.09.2012, to which
respondent no.2 is a cpnﬁmﬁng__-p;.;;y. ’[iwmfm'ﬁ:, the objection raised by

respondent no.2 regarding the absence of privily of contract with the

I

G.I1I. Objection regarding staﬁls quo being impnstad by the Learned
Arbitrator on the prnjecl:.

complainants is w1thou§q1ent and is aeﬂ:ﬁnTngly ra_]et:ted

16.  The respondent no.2 has raised an objection that since the arbitration
proceedings are gmng on between;thq respnndent no.l and respondent
no.2, status quo has been imposed bﬂ#th‘b Learned Arbitrator on the project

and thus the unit cannot be handed over to the complainant.

17.  The Authority observes that the respondent no.2 terminated the MOU and
the JVA that was executed between the respondents vide notice dated
02.02.2021 and issued a public notice in respect of the termination of the
MOU. The matter pursuant to the dispute was referred to the Hon'ble Delhi
High Court under Section 9 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996
and vide order dated 22.01.2021, Hon'ble Justice A. K. Sikri, former judge

of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India has been appointed as a sole

",."'
Page 18 of 29



18.

HARERA Complaint No. 1366 of 2023
=2 GURUGRAM

arbitrator of the Arbitral Trbunal by the Hon'ble Delhi High Court. As per
the order dated 31.08.2021, the Hon'ble Tribunal observed that the

construction of the project is almost complete and the respondent no.1 has

applied for Occupancy Certificate. As per the present status of the project,
it would be apt that the respondent no.2 also does not deal with the project
by entering into any arrangement with third parties during the pendency

of these proceedings and/or till further orders.

The Authority is of the view that the order dated 31.08.2021 is limited to
the extent of the dispute inter se the respondents and does not bar the
AR Y
jurisdiction of this Authority to grant relief to the complainant under the

provisions of the Act, 2016.
Findings on the relief sought by the complainants.

H.I Direct the respondent to handover the possession of the unit to
the complainants.

H.I1 Direct the respondent to pay the interest at the prescribed rate
of 18% per annum on the amount of Rs.63,26,612.16/-.

H.I11 Direct the respondent to pay Rs.13,50,000/- to the complainants
on account of de@y pussession argesa

H.IV Pass an order to pay the penalty to the complainant on account
of delay in delivering possession of the unit.

19. The above said reliefs are interconnected, thus are being dealt together. In

the present complaint, the complainants booked a unit bearing no. 1303,
Block/Tower-B, in the project "Ansal Heights” Sector 86 by the
respondents for a sale consideration of Rs.56,84,883.80/- and they have
paid a sum of Rs.63,26,212.16/- A buyer's agreement dated 29.01.2016

was executed between the complainants and respondent no. 1 wherein

Page 19 of 29

v



HARERA Complaint No. 1366 of 2023

% GURUGRAM

respondent no. 2 was the confirming party. As per clause 31 of the BBA,

respondent no. 1 was obligated to complete the construction of the project
and hand over the possession of the subject unit within 42 months from
obtaining all the required sanctions and approval sanctions and approval
necessary for commencement of construction, whichever is later. The due
date of possession comes out to be 29.01.2020. The occupation certificate

for the project has not yet been obtained from the competent authority.

20. The respondent no. 2(land qu'}%]ﬁ respondent no. 1(developer)
entered into a MoU dated 06.09.2011 whereby the development and
marketing of the prﬂjacf was to Be done fay the respondent no. 1 in terms
of the license/permissions grantf:ed by the DTCP, Haryana. After the
aforesaid arrangement, got fructified, :"lithe-l JVA dated 24.05.2013 was
entered into between the parties. Upon failure of respondent no. 1 to
perform its obligations and complete the construction of the project
within the agreed time_ling respﬁﬁ?:ent*né. 2 tgrminated the said Mol vide
notice dated 02.02.2%21 and lssued :!l lPllb]iC notice in newspaper for
termination of the MoU. The matter pursuant to the dispute was referred
to the Delhi High Court under section 9 of the Arbitration & Conciliation
Act, 1996 and vide order dated 22.01.2021 Hon'ble High Court of Delhi
appointed the Hon'ble Justice A.K. Sikri, former Judge of the Hon'ble

Supreme Court of India as a sole arbitrator of Arbitral Tribunal.

21. The complainant i.e., Ansal Housing Pvt. Ltd. in the petition sought various

reliefs including to stay the operation of the termination letter dated

/
Page 20 of 29



MRERA Complaint No. 1366 of 2023
2 GURUGRAM

10.11.2020 and the public notice dated 16.12.2020 till the final arbitral

award is given. The Arbitral Tribunal vide order dated 31.08.2021 granted
no stay on termination notice dated 10.11.2020 and no restraining order

in this regard was passed against the M /s Samyak Projects Pvt. Ltd.

22. The Authority is of the view that the Flat Buyer Agreement dated
29.01.2016 was signed by the complainants and the respondent no. 1. The
respondent no. 2 is a confirming party to that Agreement and the

respondent no. 2(land owner) mx;{:;';%:_l._"'g""'ndent no. 1(developer) entered

into separate agreements whereby\,th.e development and marketing of the
project was to be done by the respondent no. 1 in terms of the
license/permissions = granted hy the DTCP, Haryana. Although the
respondent no.2 i.e., San}fak Prn}eqﬁs P{/t. Ltd. cancelled the agreement
vide termination notice dated 10.11.2020 and the matter is sub judice
before the arbitral tribunal appointed hy Delhi High Court vide order
dated 22.01.2021. It is relevanttu "t*éfer the definition of the term
‘Promoter’ under the section 2(zk)of the Real Estate (Regulation and

Development) Act, 2016.

2. Definitions.-
(zk) "promoter” means

(i} a person who constructs or causes to be constructed an
independent building or a building consisting of
apartmets, or converts an existing building or a part
thereof inte apartments, for the purpose of selling all or
some of the apartments to other persons and includes his

assignees; or

o
Page 21 of 29



HARER}Q Complaint No. 1366 of 2023

=2 GURUGRAM

(ii) a person who develops land into a project, whether or not

the person also constructs structures on any of the plots,
for the purpose of selling to other persons all or some of the
plots in the said project, whether with or without
structures therean; or
(1ii)  xxxxxxxx
23. In view of the above facts and circumstances as well as the fact that the
arbitration proceedings between respondent no.l and respondent no.2
are still ongoing, the Authority is t%%;a considered view that the liability
under provisions of Section lﬂtﬁﬂf&ﬁ Act & Rules read with builder
buyer agreement shall be borne -WJ}_" b.qth the respondents jointly and
severally and the liability to handover the unit shall lie also lie with the

respondents.

26. The complainants intend to continue with the project and are seeking delay
possession charges interest on the amuunt paid. Proviso to section 18

provides that where an aﬂatteacdqﬁ_np'e intend to withdraw from the

= _-u-ir

project, he shall be pFaid; by-.-,mfg.i:_pgmgniber.-'interﬂgs_t for every month of
= <
delay, till the handing over of possession, at such rate as may be prescribed

and it has been prescribed under rule 15 of the rules:

“Section 18: - Return of amount and compensation

18(1). If the promoter fails to complete or is unable to give
passession af an apartment, plot, or building. -

(a)  inaccardance with the terms of the ugreement for sale or,
as the case may be, duly completed by the date specified therein;
or

(b) due to discontinuance of his business as a developer on
account of suspension or revacation of the registration under this
Act or for any other reason,

Page 22 of 29



HARER_;’H Complaint No. 1366 of 2023
= GURUGRAM

he shall be liable on demand to the allottees, in case the
allottee wishes to withdraw from the project, without prejudice to
any other remedy available, to return the amount received by
him in respect of that apartment, plot, building, as the case
may be, with interest at such rate as may be prescribed in this
behalf including compensation in the manner as provided under
this Act:

Provided that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw from
the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every
month of delay, till the handing over of the possession, at such rate
as may be prescribed.”

(Emphasis supplied)
27. Clause 31of the Flat Buyer Agreement (in short, agreement) provides for

handing over of possession and is reproduced below:
Wb

31. The Developer shall offer possession of the Unit within 42
months from the date of exécution of Agreement or within 42
months from the date of obtﬂfnfﬁgfaﬁ the required sanctions and
approval sapctions and approval necessa »for commencement of
ccnstructiqﬂ,j__ﬁ?}f chever'is later Subject to, timely payment of all
dues by the Buyer and subject.to foree majeure circumstances as
described in-€lause 32. Further there shall be @ grace period of 6
months allowed to developer over and above the period of 42
months as above in offering the possession of the unit..”

28. Due date of possession and admissibility of grace period: As per clause
31 of the agreement dated 29.01-;205126,;39'passessinn of the allotted unit
was supposed to be tfﬁfered witl'iinl-'-’a s'itip?ulaned timeframe of 42 months
from the date of execution of the agreement or within 42 months from the
date of obtaining alf‘reqIired sanctions and approvals necessary for
commencement of construction, whichever is later. Further, an
unqualified grace period of 6 months is agreed between the parties over
and above the period of 42 months. The date of obtaining the required
sanctions and approvals is not known. Therefore, the due date is

calculated from date of execution of flat buyer agreement i.e., 29.01.2016.

Page 23 of 29



: H_ARERA Complaint No. 1366 of 2023
2 GURUGRAM

Hence, the due date comes out to be 29.01.2020 including grace period of

6 months as it is unqualified.

29, Payment of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of interest:
The complainants are seeking delay possession charges at the prescribed
rate of interest. Proviso to section 18 provides that where an allottee does
not intend to withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter,
interest for every month of delay, ‘t}lim handing over of possession, at

s e

such rate as may be prescribed anﬁ{ft hgs been prescribed under rule 15

of the rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:

Rule 15, Pres ate of interest- [Proviso to section 12, section

18 and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section 19]

(1)  For the bﬁ'rpﬂse of proviso-tg section . \12; section 18; and sub-
sections(4) and (7) of section 19, the “interest at the rate
prescrfbad" shall be the State Bank of Endﬁ: highest marginal
cost of lending rate +2%.:

Provided that in case the State ank ‘of India marginal cost of

lending rate: fMC{.{QL:s %ot it shall be replaced by such

benchmﬂrk ﬂ‘m‘.ﬁ'tate Bank of India may fix
from time !'ﬂ' me f q 6 the general public.

30. The legislature in its wisdom in the suﬁﬂrdinate legislation under the
provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed rate of
interest. The rate nf Interest 50 detﬁrmmed by the legislature, is
reasonable and if the sald rule is fullawed to award the interest, it will

ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

31. Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India i.e., https://sbi.co.in,

the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as on date ie.,
16.04.2025 is 9.10%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of interest will be

marginal cost of lending rate +2% i.e., 11.10%.

Page 24 of 29

o7



: HARERA Complaint No. 1366 of 2023
% GURUGRAM

32. The definition of term ‘interest’ as defined under section 2(za) of the Act

provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the
promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default. The relevant

section is reproduced below:

“(za) "interest” means the rates of interest payable by the promoter or

the allottee, as the case may be, .

Explanation. —For the purpa: ; q{' this clause—

(i) the rate of interest char m the allottee by the promoter,
in case of default, shﬂb" _“ ﬁq_ﬂ to the rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay.the allottee, in case of default;

(if)  theinterest payable by the promoter.to the allottee shall be from

the date the promoter rfcef‘ d the amﬂunt or any part thereof
till the date the.amount or f

_ rhq’ ‘and interest thereon is
refundet, ‘and the 1yab he allottee to the

promater shall be from the &'a& the allottee defaults in payment
to the promoter till the date itis paid;”

33. Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainants shall be

charged at the prescribed rate i.e,, 11.10% by the respondent/promoter
which is the same as is bem"ggranl&ad.tpﬁém in case of delayed possession

charges. | 1

L |

34. On consideration of tlk documents available on record and submissions
made by the parties féga_rdiﬁgqﬁnt;'pf%@ﬁgnﬁ pey‘pruﬁsinns of the Act,
the authority is saﬁsﬁeﬂ ﬁ'lat th;.ml*e;];urlldeﬁt is in contravention of the
section 11(4)(a) of the Act by not handing over possession by the due date
as per the agreement. By virtue of clause 31 of the buyer's agreement, the
possession of the subject unit was to be delivered within stipulated time

i.e,, by 29.01.2020 . However, till date no occupation certificate has been

Page 25 of 29



HAR@B Complaint No. 1366 of 2023
2. GURUGRAM

received by respondents and neither possession has been handed over to

the complainant till date.

35. The Authority is of considered view that there is delay on the part of the
respondents to offer of possession of the allotted unit to the complainants
as per the terms and conditions of the buyer's agreement dated
29.01.2016. Accordingly, it is the failure of the respondent/promoter to
fulfil its obligations and responsibilities as per the agreement to hand over

the possession within the stipuiateﬂ'_p_eripd.

36. Accordingly, the non-compliance qf the mandate contained in section
11(4)(a) read with Jsr_ec't';.-nn 1‘&{1} ﬁﬁ] the Aét'on the part of the
respondent/promoteris established. As iiuch, the allottee shall be paid by
the promoter interest for every month of delay from the due date of
possession i.e., 29.01.2020 till the date of valid offéer of possession plus 2
months after obtaining occupation certificate from the competent
authority or actual handing over of possession, whichever is earlier; at

prescribed rate i.e,, 11.10% p.a. as per proviso to section 18(1) of the Act

read with rule 15 of the rules.

H.V. Pass an order to waive off as is being demanded by the
respondent illegally, unlawfully and deliberately.

37. The Authority observes that the above mentioned relief is not clear and is

vague. Hence, the Authority cannot adjudicate on the same.

H.VL. Direct the respondent not to charge any charges other than the
basic sale price and if any is being charged by the respondent, then

Page 26 of 29



HARERA Complaint No. 1366 of 2023
=2 GURUGRAM

the same may kindly be waived off being illegal, null, void, ab-
initio, non-est in the eyes of law and not binding upon the rights of
the complainants in any manner.,

38. As per clause 6 and clause 7 of the Buyer's Agreement dated 29.01.2016,

the complainants-allottees in addition to the basic sale price, agreed to pay
property tax, service tax, ground rent or any other taxes by whatever name
called, in connection with the execution and sale of project and EDC, IDC,
Cost of external electrification, cus;':t_-_'ﬁf'-sgwerage treatment plan, electric
connection, water supply Emmecti;nn charges, sewer connection charges
etc as applicable in the project, Thus, no directions restricting the
respondents from charging any, pt_‘:_l_;‘&r--fgii-arges other than the basic sale
price cannot be given to the respondents. Although, the respondents are

directed not to charge anything that is not part of the Buyer’'s Agreement.

H.VIL Direct the respondent to pay Rs.45,64,620 to the complainants on

account of rentals paid by them at the rate of Rs.25,000 per month
with effect from August 2018 till filing of the present complaint;

H.VIIl Direct the respondent to pay an amount of Rs.55,000 to the

39.

complainants as cost of the present litigation.

The complainants are seeking the above mentioned relief w.r.t
compensation. The Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Civil Appeal nos.
6745-6749 of 2021 titled as M/s Newtech Promoters and Developers
Ltd. V/s State of UP & Ors.(supra’) has held that an allottee is entitled to
claim compensation and litigation charges under Sections 12, 14, 18 and
Section 19 which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer as per Section

71 and the quantum of compensation and litigation expense shall be

Page 27 of 29



HARERA Complaint No. 1366 of 2023

2 GURUGRAM

adjudged by the adjudicating officer having due regards to the factors

mentioned in Section 72. The adjudicating officer has exclusive
jurisdiction to deal with the complaints in respect of compensation and
legal expenses. Therefore, the complainants may approach the

adjudicating officer for seeking the relief of compensation.

I. Directions of the authority
40. Hence, the Authority hereby pasggs thls order and issue the following
directions under section 37 of the ﬁﬁ"t'ﬁ Ehsure compliance of obligations

casted upon the prnmnters as per the functmns entrusted to the authority

J.lr' ..l
i ?’ ?J’ rT‘

under section 34(f):

I. The respondents/promoters ]ﬂmﬂy aﬁd severally are directed to pay
interest at the prescribed rate of 11.10% p.a. for every month of delay
from due date of possession i.e., 29.01.2020 till the date of valid offer of
possession plus 2 nfqnth;s--.after-; algai%ng oceupation certificate from
the competent authority or actual handing over of possession,
whichever is earlier; at prescribed ratei:e.,, 11.10% p.a. as per proviso
to section 18(1) of the Act read with 15 of the rules.

ii. The respondents are dj recte‘d to' h:ﬂ;% lgl::the actﬁal ‘physical possession
of the unit to the complainants w:thm 2 months after obtaining
occupation certificate

iii. The rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter, in case
of default shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 11.10% by the
respondent/promoter which is the same rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay the allottees, in case of default i.e, the

delayed possession charges as per section 2(za) of the Act.

v

Page 28 of 29



HARERA Complaint No. 1366 of 2023

= GURUGRAM

iv. The complainants are directed to pay outstanding dues, if any, after

adjustment of interest for the delayed period.

v. The respondents are directed to pay arrears of interest accrued within 90
days from the date of order of this order and interest for every month
of delay shall be paid by the promoter to the allottees before 10th of the

subsequent month as per rule 16(2) of the rules as per rule 16(2) of the

rules.

vi. The respondents shall not charge anything from the complainants which is
not the part of the agreement.

41. Complaint stands disposed of. j.r' .-

42. File be consigned to registry. -~ =+

| j Ashuk
i l ' (Memb
Haryana Real Estate Regu[atatjr Authunty

Page 29 of 29



